OP \$90.00 1565059

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM470593

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Saipem America Inc.		08/04/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Saipem S.P.A.	
Street Address:	Via Martiri di Cefalonia, 67	
City:	San Donato Milanese	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	20097	
Entity Type:	Società Per Azioni (Spa): ITALY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1565059	SONSUB
Registration Number:	2411064	INNOVATOR
Registration Number:	3418766	INNOVATOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9192868199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919 286-8000

Email: PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com, sandraday@mvalaw.com,

amberwest@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 043494.003

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: John E. Slaughter/Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 3015 Carrington Mill Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

TRADEMARK REEL: 006317 FRAME: 0292

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter	
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/19/2018	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page1.tif		
source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page2.tif		
source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006317 FRAME: 0293

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Trademark Assignment"), effective as of 4 August 2017, is made by SAIPEM AMERICA INC. ("SAM"), a Delaware corporation, located at 15950 Park Row, Houston Texas 77084, in favor of SAIPEM S.P.A. ("SSPA"), an Italy joint stock corporation, located at Via Martiri di Cefalonia, 67, 20097 San Donato Milanese (Milano), Italy, which acquired certain assets of SAM pursuant to the Agreement between SAM and SSPA (each a "Party", and collectively, the "Parties") effective as of 4 August 2017 (the "Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Agreement, SAM has assigned to SSPA certain intellectual property of SAM, subject to the license back to SAM and other terms of the Agreement, and the Parties have agreed to execute and deliver this Trademark Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> SAM hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to SSPA, and SSPA hereby accepts, all of SAM's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Assigned Trademarks:
- (a) the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, extensions and renewals thereof;
- (b) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (c) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. SAM authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks of the USPTO to record this Trademark Assignment. SAM shall execute any and all documents including, but not limited to, assignments, transfers and related powers of attorney, and take all other further actions as reasonably requested by SSPA as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Trademarks to SSPA, or any assignee or successor thereto, and to obtain, maintain, perfect, and protect the Assigned Trademarks and SSPA's rights therein.
- 3. <u>Terms of the Agreement</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree the terms of the Agreement are fully incorporated herein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and the terms herein, the terms of the Agreement shall govern.
- 4. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Trademark Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Trademark Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Trademark Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns.</u> This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

TRII\990420v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has duly executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment effective as of the Effective Date.

SAIPEM AMERICA INC.

Name: Grogue Title: CEO

Name: ARDIN RESIDE

Title: MEAD OF IPLY DEAT.

TRI1\990420v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006317 FRAME: 0295

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
SONSUB	1565059	7 November 1989
INNOVATOR	2411064	5 December 2000
INNOVATOR	3418766	29 April 2008

TRII\990420v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006317 FRAME: 0296

RECORDED: 04/19/2018